BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse License § AGREED
Number 641646 issued to STACY KOONCE § ORDER

“SUISINN JO pIeog sexa]

35U} JO SVIYO Y UL PIOOAI JO ST 1O 3[1f UO SL
YOIyM JUIWNOOP 3y Jo Adod a1} pue “sjeInsoe

s3]
X
2
)
g
S
&
=)
=
a
a
23
5]
g
o
=
-
5
a
w
S
o
g
o

“a121dwod & 2q 03 s1y) AJ11180 Aqa13y Op |

On this day’the Texas Board of Nursing, hereiﬁafter feferrgd to as the Bo:
considered the matter of STACY KOONCE, Registered License Number 641646, hereina
referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence fhat Respondent may have
violatgd Section 301 .45 2(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal coﬁference, notice and hearing, and agreed to tﬁe entry of this Order offered on

June 27, 2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currenﬂy licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from The University of Texas at
Tyler, Tyler, Texas, on May 1, 1997. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on June 30, 1997.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

06/1997 - Unknown Staff Nurse Good 'Shepherd Medical Center
Longview, Texas
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At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Good
Shepherd Medical Center, Longview, Texas, and had been in this position for nine (9) years.

On or about June 27, 2006, while employed with Good Shepherd Medical Center, Longview,
Texas, Respondent failed to administer Penicillin-K liquid suspension orally to Patient
Medical Record Number 063139, as ordered by the physician and as indicated on the
medication label. Instead, Respondent administered the medication to the patient by
infusion. Respondent’s conduct unnecessarily exposed the patient to the risk of harm in that
the medication she administered was not formulated to be infused and could have harmed
the patient’s circulatory system.

On or about December 1, 2007, while employed with Good Shepherd Medical Center,
Longview, Texas, Respondent inappropriately administered the intravenous (IV) medication
Mannitol/Lasix to her assigned Patient Medical Record Number 443614, without a
- physician’s order. Respondent then erroneously documented on.the Medication
Administration Record that she had administered Bactrim. The Mannitol/Lasix was found
hanging at the bedside of patient Medical Record Number 443614, disconnected from the
IV line, and running onto the floor. Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patient in
that failure to administer medications as ordered by the physician could have resulted in non-
efficacious treatment.

In response to the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) through Eight (8),
Respondent states she had never performed a Penicillin desensitization before and the route
was not specified by the physician's order. At the bottom of the physician's order was written
"observe the patient for 30 minutes, and if no reaction is seen, start a penicillin drip at..."
Therefore, according to Respondent, there was not a doubt in her mind that the incremental
doses were to be given IV, and Respondent points out that there was no apparent ill effects
suffered by the patient in response to the medication error of December 1, 2007.

CONCLUSIONé OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufﬁc1ent to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN.  CODE §§ 217.11(1)(A),(1)B),(1)(C),
()(D)&((1)(N) and 217.12(1)(B)&(4).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 641646,
heretofore issued to STACY KOONCE, including revocation of Respondent's license to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

641646:123 ' : -2- €20



ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED énd ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION, :
and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice A.cf, Texas
Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21 1.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's mulfistate licensure pﬂvilégg, if any, to practice profeséional nursing in the State of
Texas. | |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respbndent wishes to work.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to STACY
KOONCE to the office of the Texas Board of Nﬁrsing within ten ( 1 0) days of the date of ratification
of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not beihg offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours

in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
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documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and Deception,
Nurses with Chemical Dependency, and Lying and Falsiﬁcation.‘ Courses focusing on malpractice
issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a
Veﬁﬁcaﬁén of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify
RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any
other courses sﬁpulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education reQuirements
the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website

address: http://www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses.html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Orde;r, successfully
- complete a .course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of
the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and Video progfams will not be approved. In order for the course to be apprdved,
the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a minimum of
six (6) hours in length. The course shall containa minimuin twenty-four (24) hour clinical component
which is to be provided by the same Registéred Nurse Who provides the didactic portion of this course.
The clinical componenf SHALL focus on tasks of medication admiﬁistration only. In order for the
course to be approved, the course's content shall include: areview of proper administration procedures
for all standard routes; coméutation of drug kdosa‘lges; the five (5) rights of medicétion administration;
factors influencing the | choice of route; and possible advérse effects resulting from imprdper
administfation. The course.deséription shall indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources to
be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the course.

RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the course
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to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the insfructor to submit a Verification of
Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other coursesA ’
stipulated in this Order, if any, >and Iin addition to any confinuing education requirements the Board has
for relicensure. Board-approvéd courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http.//www, bon state.tx.us/disci linaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully |
comﬁlete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-apiﬁroved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a m1n1mum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In o'rder for the course fo be approved,' thé target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shali includé content on the following: nursing sfandérds related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
| recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and corﬁputerized doéumentation. RESPONDENT
SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Complefionform, provided by the
Board, to fhe Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This
course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition
to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may
be found at the following Board website address:
http://www. bon.state.tx. us/disciglz'naQaction/stigscéurses. html. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and mtﬂtistafe‘licenSUre pﬁvileges, ifany,

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive represeritation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. 1 neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on fhis Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in
this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. Iunderstand that when this Order becomes final
and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail
to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nufsing in thé State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this [ 3_day of Mm 0%
_gﬂa/m /’( Sonee

STACY KO/ﬁNE:E”, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this /3 - day of ' ) ZOQg-

SEAL | | /M L. S hpsath
Notary Public in and for the State of A\QJM/
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
day of & , 20 / , by STACY KOONCE, Registered Nurse License Number

641646, and said Order is final.

Effective this 0? Tﬁay of %ﬁ e, 20QZ

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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